
DUNEDIN CODE ENFORCEMENT BOARD 
REGULAR MEETING OF TUESDAY, AUGUST 6, 2019 

CITY HALL – 542 MAIN STREET – 2:00 PM 

 
PRESENT: Chair Michael Bowman and Vice-Chair Lowell Suplicki; Members Arlene Graham, 

Bunny Dutton, Ken Carson and William Motley Dave Pauley 
 
ABSENT: Alternate Member Gordon Chize  
 
ALSO PRESENT: City Attorney Tom Trask, Secretary to the Board Joan McHale, Code Enforcement 

Inspector Tom Colbert, Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle Gilbert, Pinellas 
County Sheriff’s Deputy and fourteen attendees.   

 
Chair Bowman called the meeting to order at 2:00 P. M. and explained the purpose of this Board and 
meeting procedures to those in attendance.  
 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 

Approval of the Minutes from Regular Meeting of July 2, 2019 
 

MOTION: Mr. Carson moved to approve the minutes of the regular meeting of the July 2, 
2019.  Second was made by Ms. Graham.  

VOTE: Motion carried unanimously. 
***** 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Code Enforcement Inspector Tom Colbert and Code Enforcement Inspector Michelle 
Gilbert. 

AFFIDAVITS OF COMPLIANCE 
 

Chair Bowman advised those in attendance that if their case number was called, they did not need to 
attend the meeting unless they were attending for a request for fine reduction.  
 
 1. DCEB 12-642 City vs. SARA M RUIZ-ALDRICH and WILLIAM ALDRICH 
 2. DCEB 18-562 City vs. JAN M SCHNEIDER 
 3. DCEB 18-1002 City vs. JONNIE L MCGEE / JACOB D DELIESSELINE 
 4. DCEB 19-229 City vs. EDNA B MINOR 
 5. DCEB 19-248 City vs. VILLAS AT SAN CHRISTOPHER HOMEOWNERS ASSN INC 
 6. DCEB 19-352 City vs. CITIMORTGAGE INC 
 7. DCEB 19-355 City vs. CAROLYN E PEAKE 
 8. DCEB 19-381 City vs. DENNIS JANSSEN 
 9. DCEB 19-405 City vs. AMANDA KATHLEEN NORTON 
 10. DCEB 19-414 City vs. LCAUREL OAKS COUNTRY WOODS 
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to accept the Affidavits of Compliance. Second was 
made by Mr. Motley.   

VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.  
***** 
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OLD BUSINESS 
 

 1. DCEB 19-277 City vs. DEBRA S MIKELS EXTENDED 
  1365 Windmoor Drive  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR 
VEHICLES 

  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING-FRONT YARD 
 
Ms. McHale swore in Debra Mikels, owner.  
 
Chair Bowman explained the Board would not be rehearing the entire case only any new information. 
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-277: 

• At the meeting of July 2, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by July 31, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 
per day would be imposed.  

• As of inspection on August 1, 2019 the violations remain. 
• An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration. 
• There has been contact with Ms. Mikels who is looking for an extension today.  

 
Ms. Mikels stated:  

• She had been trying to get things done on her own, get the hill down and take care of the vehicles.  
• She needs a little more time; there has been rain on her days off and her husband is still having 

some physical limitations.  
• She thought if she had to the end of the month that gives her eight days.  

 
Mr. Motley asked what she had accomplished and Ms. Mikels stated the vehicles are still there and that is 
her biggest problem getting them moved; she is finding assistance now to get them moved.  
 
Ms. Gilbert stated the rear grass is the main concern for the entire neighborhood and Ms. Mikels stated she 
should have that completed this week on her days off.  
 
Chair Bowman verified with Ms. Gilbert the City had no problem with the request for extension.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki noted the cut off compliance date for the next meeting is August 21, 2019.  
 
When Chair Bowman asked if she thought everything could be done by the 21st, Ms. Mikels commented it 
would be a challenge, but she would do everything she could to do that, but they do have several doctors 
appointments between now and then.  
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved in case DCEB 19-277 to extend the Compliance date to 
August 30, 2019. Second was made by Mr. Motley.   

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman advised Ms. Mikels to contact Ms. Gilbert to inspect when everything is completed.  
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 2. DCEB 19-296 City vs. OUTBIDYA INC 
  1685 Chaplene Court  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 115 STOP WORK ORDER 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-296: 

• At the meeting of June 4, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by July 24, 2019 or a fine of 
$200.00 per day would be imposed.  

• As of inspection on July 26, 2019 the violations remain. 
• An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration. 
• The permit was not picked and paid for until July 31, 2019.  

 
When Mr. Motley inquired if she had spoken with the owner, Ms. Gilbert advised there had been no contact 
with the owner.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Carson moved in case DCEB 19-296 to accept the Affidavit of Non-
Compliance. Second was made by Mr. Motley.   

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 

 3. DCEB 19-375 City vs. SELVIYE TZEKAS EXTENDED 
  1040 Broadway  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Selviye Tzekas of 221 Main Street, owner.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-375: 

• At the meeting of July 2, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by July 26, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 
per day would be imposed.  

• As of inspection on July 29, 2019 the violation remains. 
• An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration. 
• There were items to be addressed on the permit submitted which were not received until late last 

week.  The permit is currently in the process of review; however, not approved as of today.  
 
Ms. Tzekas stated:  

• She is waiting for the review in order to pick up the permit.  
• Her previous contractor decided not to renew the permit and she had to hire another contractor to 

take over and resubmit.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Ms. Gilbert there were no specific safety issues other than the work being 
done without a permit; there is a hurricane strap at the front over the door, whether or not that is a safety 
issue, that is something she observed, but not life safety.  
 
Ms. Tzekas advised her engineer has certified that everything was done to code.  
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Chair Bowman asked if the respondent was charged 4 times the normal permit fee and Ms. Gilbert 
acknowledged it was 4 times the fee; however, it has not been paid or picked up due to being in the review 
process for the items to be addressed.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if the new contractor is addressing all the items and Ms. Tzekas advised they 
have and submitted them.  
 
Mr. Carson asked if the City had any issues with extending the compliance date and Ms. Gilbert stated 
there were none and recommended another week would be sufficient unless there were other items to be 
addressed.  
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved in case DCEB 19-375 to extend the Compliance date to 
August 21, 2019. Second was made by Mr. Carson.   

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman advised Ms. Tzekas to pick up the permit as soon as it is ready.  
 
4.   DCEB 19-376 City vs. LUCIENNE S VALLON EST EXTENDED 

  1581 Roxburg Lane  
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 

 
Ms. McHale swore in John Vallon, owner.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-376: 

• At the meeting of July 2, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by July 2, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 
per day would be imposed.  

• As of inspection on July 3, 2019 the violation remains. 
• An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration. 
• This violation relates to the back yard which is extremely overgrown probably not cut in over a 

year.  It is the subject of many complaints.  
 
Mr. Vallon stated he is working on it and needs more time.  
 
When Chair Bowman asked if he had done anything in the back yard yet, Mr. Vallon stated he had, maybe 
one-third.   
 
Chair Bowman verified with Mr. Vallon this is a regular lot size and asked why it is taking so long.  
Mr. Vallon stated he works and he does not have that much time except for the re-cuts and sometimes he 
gets off on Friday, but not that often.  
 
Mr. Motley inquired if there was a particular reason for this getting out of hand to be extremely overgrown 
and Mr. Vallon stated he does care, he just does not have enough time and he is working on it.  
When Ms. Dutton asked if this is a citizen’s complaint, Mr. Colbert advised the case is the result of multiple 
citizen complaints.  
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When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if he thought it could be completed by the end of the week, Mr. Vallon 
responded, yes, he was pretty sure.  
 
Mr. Colbert stated due to the overgrowth it seemed for himself it would be difficult to get done and it seems 
to be a commercial type project because of the severity of the overgrowth.  He thought it would take a crew 
with some very good equipment to get it cut.  
 
Ms. Dutton inquired if there is other debris besides just the grass or could Mr. Colbert tell and he stated he 
could not tell.  
 
When Mr. Pauley asked if he had noted the progress of the one-third being done, Mr. Colbert stated he has 
not been there since.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki asked based on the respondent chipping away at it a little at the time did he think it 
feasible for it to be completed by the end of the week, Mr. Colbert stated for himself that would be a tough 
feat, but it has been this way for a long time and he really did not know.  
 
When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if there was anyone who could help him to get this done by the end of the 
week, Mr. Vallon stated possibly he could call in to help.  Vice-Chair Suplicki explained if the Board gives 
an extension for a certain amount of time there will not be another extension and Mr. Vallon stated he 
understood.  
 
When Mr. Motley asked how long this violation has been ongoing, Mr. Colbert advised it has been cited 4 
times in the past for the same violation, primarily the front yard as he was not able to observe the back 
yard, but the date of the Notice of Violation was mailed on April 18, 2019 with a compliance date requested 
of April 28, 2019.  
 
Mr. Carson verified with Mr. Vallon he had not realized this case was the result of neighbors’ complaints.  
 
When Chair Bowman asked if he ever thought about hiring a lawn service so it is done every week or so, 
Mr. Vallon stated he is going to have to do that and maybe could make a deal with a person down the 
street.  
 
When Mr. Pauley asked if he had the means to hire someone to take care of this now, Mr. Vallon stated, 
right now no.  
 

MOTION: Ms. Graham moved in case DCEB 19-376 to extend the Compliance date to 
August 30, 2019. Second was made by Mr. Pauley.   

 
VOTE: Motion carried 6 - 1 with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, Mr. Motley. 
 
Chair Bowman advised Mr. Vallon to contact Mr. Colbert with the work was completed in order for him to 
inspect the property.  
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 5. DCEB19-398 City vs. WORLD OF BOATS LLC 
  520 Lexington Street  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.7 ACCESSORY 
STRUCTURES 
 

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-398: 

• At the meeting of July 2, 2019 this Board ordered compliance by July 2, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 
per day would be imposed.  

• As of inspection on July 3, 2019 the violations remain. 
• An Affidavit of Non-Compliance is being submitted for consideration. 
• This is a vacant investor owned property and the subject of many complaints; he has had no 

contact from the property owner.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved in case DCEB 19-398 to accept the Affidavit of Non-
Compliance. Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.   

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
***** 

NEW BUSINESS 
 
 1. DCEB 18-278 City vs. MICHIGAN LAND TRUST PREMIER PINELLAS RESIDENTIAL LLC TRE 
  1009 Michigan Drive W  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RV’s, TRAILERS 
 

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 18-278:  

• The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on March 12, 2018 and a notice of violation was 

sent to the owner of record with a requested compliance date of March 18, 2018.  
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of any utility trailer in a residential area as 

prohibited; utility trailers are allowed to be parked or stored in the side or rear yard area if behind a 
6-foot solid fence.  

 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on January 4, 2018, July 19, 2018 and July 3, 2019.  
She recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; 
however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations within the next 5 years to be 
considered repeat violation. 
 
Mr. Pauley inquired if the violations are of the tenant or the owner and Ms. Gilbert advised it is the tenant 
who is a scrap collector. 
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MOTION: Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 18-278 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) after the requested compliance date of 
March 18, 2018 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any 
future violation will be considered a repeat violation.  Second was made by Mr. 
Motley.  

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 2. DCEB 18-903 City vs. RICHARD A LOTHROP/ROBIN B BIELENIN 
  1371 Solon Avenue  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 18-903:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on September 10, 2018 and a notice of violation 

was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of September 23, 2018.  
• The includes grass or weeds in excess of 10 inches in height to include the side and rear yards all 

the way to the lake edge.  
 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 14, 2019 and July 10, 2019.  She 
recommends a compliance date of August 9, 2019 or a fine of $50.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
When Vice-Chair Suplicki inquired if there had been any contact from the respondent, Ms. Gilbert advised 
there had been none and it is a continual problem.   
 
Mr. Motley verified with Ms. Gilbert the property is occupied.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Ms. Gilbert the property was posted.  
 
Mr. Pauley noted the inspection done on September 2018 and Ms. Gilbert explained it has been ongoing 
for all this time; there was compliance for a  short time and then it went right back to being in violation.  
 

MOTION: Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 18-903 in violation of the International 
Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 and that the Respondents shall come 
into compliance by August 9, 2019 or suffer a fine of $50.00 per day. Second was 
made by Mr. Pauley.  

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
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Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 3. DCEB 18-1164 City vs. JOSE P & LYNETTE JEAN SILVA 
  1797 Teakwood Lane  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RV’s, TRAILERS 
 

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 18-1164:  

• The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• Ownership was confirmed by County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ Office. 
• The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on December 11, 2018 and a notice of violation 

was sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of December 18, 2018.  
• This case is the result of a citizen complaint. 
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of any recreational vehicle or equipment 

including the boat trailer in front of the residential property as prohibited except from Friday 6:00 
p.m. to Monday 8:00 a.m. and then only on an approved or permitted surface.  Boats or trailers 
parked or stored in the side or rear yard must be screened behind a solid 6-foot fence.  

• The respondent has moved the trailer and is aware it cannot happen anymore going forward. 
 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 13, 2018 and June 27, 2019.  She 
recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, 
is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 18- 1164 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) after the requested compliance date of 
December 18, 2018 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any 
future violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation.  
Second was made by Ms. Dutton.  

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 4. DCEB 19-123 City vs. HELEN JOY HORTON FAMILY TRUST 
  236 Sky Loch Drive E 
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Helen Joy Horton, owner.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-123:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on February 6, 2019 and a notice of violation was 

sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 12, 2019.  
• The violation includes a building permit required for the removal or replacement of drywall and 

insulation in the garage area. There has been no permit to date for drywall or insulation.  
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Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 6, 2019. She recommends a 
compliance date of August 19, 2019 or a fine of $25.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
Ms. Horton stated: 

• She has been careless in taking care of this because she has been in the hospital and rehab for 
more than three months. She requested an extension and advised she has two proposals. 

• She did have a problem with construction people to do the work.  She hired someone to do the 
drywall in the garage and he was unloaded the product and Mr. Kepto came and asked what she 
was doing and said she needed a permit which she explained she did not know and said she would 
get a permit.  She went to the City of Dunedin and asked for a permit and they asked for $80.00 so 
she was okay with that and then it had to be a contractor, but the person was not a contractor.  
Then she had to find a contractor and in the interim she fell and broke her leg and a broken arm.  

 
Chair Bowman asked who did the drywall work for her and Ms. Horton said no one did it yet since she has 
not had time to deal with it and noted since February she had a new roof put on that was approved by the 
City of Dunedin.  
 
When Chair Bowman asked who was going to put up the drywall being unloaded Ms. Horton explained it 
was a person in her family.  She was surprised by it all.  
 
When Chair Bowman asked how long she thought it would take to finish the work, Ms. Horton reiterated 
she had two proposals from contractors; however, she has had problems with the contractors, the original 
one agreed to do it for $700.00 and she had one quote of $2,700.00 and he noted the supplies already 
there. 
 
Chair Bowman commented contractors have overhead and supply the materials themselves most times, so 
it will be difficult for her to hire a licensed contractor at $700.00 and Ms. Horton noted she already had the 
product and materials needed including the tools needed to put it up.  She did not have any idea when it 
can be done.  Chair Bowman explained the Board needed to know a date she thought she could have 
someone hired so they could pull the permit.  
 
Ms. Horton asked if 30 to 45 days would be fair.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki noted the photographs submitted seemed to indicate no work has been done.  Ms. 
Gilbert stated from the photographs, no and that it is the supplies that are there.  This has been going back 
and forth between Mr. Kepto and the homeowner, but there was not contact after that.  
 
Ms. Gilbert stated the City is willing to work with Ms. Horton to get her contractor in there and they were 
aware she had some issues when she fell and so forth.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki noted from the photographs it is not work that is partially done, it is just the supplies 
there and Ms. Gilbert explained those were the evidential photos from Mr. Kepto.  
 
Mr. Motley questioned whether or not there was really a violation here since there was nothing constructed.  
Ms. Gilbert explained there was drywall in there and the insulation as well.  
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Ms. Gilbert stated the permit just needs to be squared away and she had no issue with the date or time 
given as long as she hires a contractor.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki advised Ms. Horton it was important to stay in touch with Ms. Gilbert.  
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 19-123 based on testimony, 
evidence and facts presented in violation of the Florida Building Code Section 
105.1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by September 18, 
2019 or suffer a fine of $25.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. Pauley.  

 
Mr. Carson questioned whether or not the respondent was in violation, has she started work without a 
permit and Ms. Gilbert stated that is why this was brought forward.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki commented she needed a permit and enough time is given to do that.  
 

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
Chair Bowman reiterated to Ms. Horton to get the permit by September 18, 2019 and give Ms. Gilbert a 
call.  
 
 5. DCEB 19-148 City vs. ORA IMOGENE MARTIN TRUST/GARY W LYONS TRE 
  514 Beltrees Street  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-31.13.5 DRIVEWAY CONSTRUCTION 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Attorney Gary Lyons, Owner/Trustee  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-148:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on February 18, 2019 and a notice of violation was 

sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 17, 2019.  
• The violation includes the shell or gravel driveway or parking area is not being maintained to the 

City Code requirements.  The shell or gravel is thin and is not bordered by the required border to 
contain the shell or gravel.  

 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 15 and 18, 2019, March 18, 2019 and 
July 3, 2019.  She recommends a compliance date of August 9, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day 
thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
Mr. Lyons stated: 

• He inherited this property from a descendant who had abandoned the property for quite some time 
and allowed some non-permitted matters to be built on the property which are coming up two 
cases down on the agenda as well.  

• He has a contract to replace the roof.  
• Much of the removal of the violations in the back have been removed.  
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• There have been access issues with this property being on Beltrees facing the stadium and that 
street has been closed for quite a period of time; however, the contractor did record his notice of 
commencement for completing the roof and has indicated the driveway would be repaired at the 
same time.  

• There are some interior violations as well waiting for the roof to be repaired.  
• He is trying his best with this inherited property and this person owned three properties in a row. 
• They might need as much as 45 days to complete not only the roof and driveway, but the removal 

of the back area and the interior problems.  
 
Chair Bowman clarified this case is only about the driveway.  
 
Ms. Gilbert advised she had no record of a permit application as of 7/25/19 and has had no contacts from 
the owner to date.  
 
In response to the question from Chair Bowman noting he believe the street was open now, Mr. Lyons 
thought today was the first day as he goes by every morning.  
 
Mr. Lyons thought the driveway could be done in two weeks after the roof is completed and they will be 
removing the dismantled demolition materials as well.  
 
Ms. Gilbert had no issue with extending the recommended compliance date and noted the City was not 
aware of everything else that was going on at the property.  
 
When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked for clarification that Mr. Lyons was comfortable with two weeks for the 
driveway, he explained if his contractor could not get it done in that he would have to get someone else to 
do it; however, it is in their contract.  Vice-Chair Suplicki clarified with Mr. Lyons that the contractor wanted 
to do the driveway at the end of the process as there would be trucks going in there.  
 
Ms. Gilbert suggested the compliance date could be extended to the recommendation for the other case on 
this property.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 19-148 based on testimony, evidence and 
facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the Land 
Development Code Section 105-31.13.5 was in full force and effect and the 
Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into 
compliance by September 17, 2019 or suffer a fine of $250.00 per day. Second 
was made by Mr. Pauley.  

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 6. DCEB 19-217 City vs. STEPHEN L & JUDY A ROBERTS 
  1683 Brook Drive  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RV’s, TRAILERS 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-217:  
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• The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on March 4, 2019 and a notice of violation was 

sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 10, 2019.  
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of any recreational vehicle or equipment in the 

front of a residential property as prohibited except from Friday 6:00 p.m. to Monday 8:00 a.m. and 
then only on an approved or permitted surface.  Boats or trailers parked or stored in the side or 
rear yard must be screened behind a solid 6-foot fence.  

 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 4, 2019, April 25, 2019, June19, 2019 and 
July 10, 2019.  She recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested 
compliance date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations in the next five years 
to be considered repeat violation. 
 
Ms. Dutton noted the respondent had moved the RV, but now there is just the trailer is there and asked if 
they understand both items.  Ms. Gilbert advised the respondent knows they are not to have anything 
parked there.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 19-217 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) after the requested compliance date of 
March 10, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any 
future violation in the next five years will be considered a repeat violation and 
subject to fines of up to $500.00 per day.  Second was made by Ms. Dutton. 

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 7. DCEB 19-244 City vs. ORA IMOGENE MARTIN TRUST 
  514 Beltrees Street  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.7 ROOFS & DRAINAGE 

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 305.1 INTERIOR STRUCTURE-
GOOD REPAIR 

  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 305.3 INTERIOR SURFACES 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 504.1 PLUMBING-GOOD 
REPAIR 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 605.1 ELECTRICAL-
INSTALLATION SAFE 

Ms. McHale previously swore in Gary Lyons, Owner/Trustee. 
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-244:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on March 18, 2019 and a notice of violation was 

sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 12, 2019.  
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• The violations include: 
o A building permit required for the installation of new windows and addition of the outdoor 

laundry area on the rear porch to include the overhang, electrical and plumbing.  
o The roof has severe leaks as evidenced from the large water intrusion in the bedroom and 

the failure of the interior ceiling.  
o Various areas of the interior structure or parts thereof that are not in good repair to include, 

but not limited to missing door knobs and closet doors fallen off and not installed.  
o There are various areas of the interior walls or ceiling where the plaster is failing and 

flaking or actually falling off onto the ground.  
o The bathtub faucet does not work properly.  
o All electrical equipment, wiring and appliances shall be property installed in a safe and 

approved manner.  
 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 18, 2019.  She recommends a 
compliance date of September 17, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
Mr. Carson inquired whether or not there are any safety electrical issues and Ms. Gilbert advised there are 
outlets by water which are not the proper distance requiring a GFI; there are leaks everywhere close to 
electrical outlets which are very close to the floor and put in a shoddy manner everywhere.   
 
When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if anyone was living there, Ms. Gilbert explained there was at the time 
when the photographs were taken.  
 
Chair Bowman clarified with Mr. Lyons he has a construction company coming in to take care of the entire 
list of violations and there is a second contractor to do the interior drywall and ceiling repair; also the GFI 
outlets have been replaced.  
 
Mr. Lyons stated the property was not occupied to his knowledge.  He noted also they have removed the 
shed that was in violation with the washing machines and so forth and the contractor will remove the 
demolition materials.  He requested this case also be extended to the September 17 date.  
 

MOTION: Mr.  Motley moved to find in case DCEB 19-244 based on testimony, evidence and 
facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the Florida Building 
Code Section 105.1 and the International Property Maintenance Code Section 
304.7, Section 305.1, Section 305.3, Section 504.1 and Section 605.1 were in full 
force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the 
Respondent shall come into compliance by September 17, 2019 or suffer a fine of 
$200.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham.  

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 8. DCEB 19-254 City vs. STEVEN CHRISTOPHER TROIANO 
  1618 St Catherine Drive West  

Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(e) COMMERCIAL VEHICLE 
STANDARDS 
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Ms. McHale swore in Steven Troiano.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-254:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on March 11, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with 

a requested compliance date of March 16, 2019.  
• The violation includes the parking or storage of commercial vehicles as prohibited in a residential 

area.  
• There has been no contact from the property owner until today at this hearing.  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on February 21, 2019, March 11, 2019 and June 
27, 2019.  He recommends a compliance date of August 6, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for 
non-compliance. 
 
Mr. Troiano stated:  

• This is the truck he uses every day going to work that has $40,000 to $50,000 worth of tools in the 
back.  

• He questioned where he could put the truck and not have to worry about it.  
• The tree service around the corner from him has all their equipment in the back; why can he do 

that.  
• Also there is someone around the corner with a truck bigger than his parked, plus his boat.  

 
Chair Bowman explained he could not have the truck at the house and the Board might see those other 
violations next month.  
 
Mr. Troiano asked if he put a fence in front of the truck and noted there is no signage on the truck.  
 
Chair Bowman commented he has commercial vehicles and he cannot park them at his house.  
 
Mr. Troiano stated this is his vehicle that he drives and no one else drives it and it is not for hauling or 
deliveries.  Chair Bowman reiterated it cannot be parked at the house according to the ordinance and noted 
there are different spaces that can be rented including one on Alternate 19 and one on Douglas Avenue 
next to the jewelry store that is fenced between Beltrees and Main Street he thought was $100.00 a month.  
Mr. Troiano commented the truck has been there for 2 ½ years and no one has said anything and now 
suddenly it is a problem.  
 
When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if he needed a week or so to make arrangements and Mr. Troiano 
responded, yes.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 19-254 in violation of the Land Development 
Code Section 105-27.1.1(e) and that the Respondent shall come into compliance 
by August 13, 2019 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. 
Graham.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
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Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 9. DCEB 19-267 City vs. KRISTEN ANN KOLDHOFF 
  445 Locklie Street  

Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF 
WEEDS/GRASS 
Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.8 INOPERATIVE MOTOR 
VEHICLES 

  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RV’s, TRAILERS 
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 PARKING-FRONT YARD 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Kristen Koldhoff. 
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-267:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on March 13, 2019 and a notice of violation was 

sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of March 25, 2019.  
• This case is the result of a 
• The violations include: 

o Grass or weeds in excess of 10 inches in height; 
o The open parking or storage of any inoperative vehicle as prohibited to include vehicles 

that do not display a current license plate or flat or no tires. Working on a vehicle in a 
residential area is prohibited unless the repairs are conducted inside a fully enclosed 
structure.  

o The open parking or storage of any recreational vehicle or equipment in the front of a 
residential property as prohibited except from Friday 6:00 p.m. to Monday 8:00 a.m. and 
then only on an approved or permitted surface.  Boats or trailers parked or stored in the 
side or rear yard must be screened behind a solid 6-foot fence. 

o The parking or storage of any vehicle in the front yard area as prohibited unless the 
parking is on an approved or permitted surface; grass, mulch or leaves are not approved 
or permitted surfaces.  One parking space approximately 9’ X 18’ can be added without a 
permit adjacent to the existing driveway if shell or gravel is used and the materials 
bordered by landscape timbers, brick or similar material is used.  Mulch is no longer 
approved for parking.  

o There has been contact with the property owner who has come into compliance with the 
violations except for one which she is working on, the boats, RV’s and Trailer which will be 
corrected today.  

 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 13, 2019, March 28, 2019, April 1, 2019 
and July 3, 2019.  She recommends a compliance date of August 18, 2019 or a fine of $50.00 per day 
thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
Ms. Koldhoff stated:  

• She worked with Mike Kepto when she first got the violation notice and they cleaned up the 
yard and the driveway and started work on the fence.  
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• Then they realized they had to have three trees and it came to a lot and she tried to contact 
Mr. Kepto and he had retired.  At that point it became the time of her mother’s memorial and 
she had a difficult time.  

• Now the cars will be gone today, the gravel was put back in March, the camper she was told 
could be put in the back of the house fenced in not by a 6-foot fence but it cannot be seen from 
the road, she plans on having a 6-foot fence put in, but it will be more work.  

 
Mr. Colbert advised they had discussed that as long as the camper is behind the house Code Enforcement 
does not go out of their way traipsing around back yards looking for things; so it is out of sight so that would 
be resolved.  
 
When Chair Bowman asked if she thought everything could be done by the recommended August 18th date 
and Ms. Koldhoff said yes if that did not include the 6-foot fence.  
 
Ms. Gilbert acknowledged based on the testimony she concurred the three violations were taken care of 
and she would inspect the property tomorrow for the final one to be done.  Vice-Chair Suplicki verified the 
three violations are in compliance.  
 
Mr. Motley inquired in terms of the motion what should be included with the ones that are in compliance.  
Chair Bowman noted there has not been a full inspection as yet.  
 
City Attorney Trask explained there was no need for an affidavit of compliance and that the Board could 
use the testimony that it is in compliance.  The cleanest way to do it would be to have one motion finding 
everything in compliance on the same date and then have the Code Inspector make the inspection.  
 

MOTION: Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-267 in violation of the International 
Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4, Section 302.8 and the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) and Section 105-27.1.1(h)1 were in full 
force and effect and the Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the 
Respondent shall come into compliance by August 18, 2019 or suffer a fine of 
$50.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Dutton.  

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
Chair Bowman advised Ms. Koldhoff to call Ms. Gilbert as soon as everything is completed.  
 
 10. DCEB 19-309 City vs. MONDI GJONI 
  1444 Overcash Drive  
  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 304.15 DOORS – EXTERIOR 
 

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-309:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
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• The property was inspected by Inspector Kepto on March25, 2019 and a notice of violation was 
sent to the owner with a requested compliance date of April 21, 2019.  

• The violation includes the exterior wood side door to the garage is severely damaged and is no 
longer functional.  

• There has been no permit as of August 5, 2019 
 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 25, 2019 July 9, 2019.  She recommends 
a compliance date of August 12, 2019 or a fine of $100.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
When Vice-Chair Suplicki inquired if there had been any contact, Ms. Gilbert advised there was contact 
from the tenant who indicated he was going to get the permit; however, nothing has been done and there 
has been no contact since and the owner is out of state.  Ms. Gilbert acknowledged the respondent and the 
tenant know a contractor is required to obtain the permit and do the work.  
 
Mr. Pauley questioned if August 12 was enough to hire a contractor and obtain a permit.  Ms. Gilbert 
explained they have been given a lot of time and have been stalling; it is a simple process.  Vice-Chair 
Suplicki added the process is only two days.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to find case in DCEB 19-309 based on testimony, evidence and 
facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violations the International 
Property Maintenance Code Section 304.15 was in full force and effect and the 
Respondent is found in violation thereof and that the Respondent shall come into 
compliance by August 12, 2019 or suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was 
made by Ms. Graham.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 11. DCEB 19-382 City vs. RONALD W II ROBINSON & ANGEL C MURCIN-ROBINSON 
  1832 San Mateo Drive  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RV’s, TRAILERS 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was present; however, did not wish to speak and was not sworn 
in.  
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-382:  

• The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on April 26, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a 

requested compliance date of May 24, 2019.  
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of any recreational vehicle or equipment in the 

front of a residential property as prohibited except from Friday 6:00 p.m. to Monday 8:00 a.m. and 
then only on an approved or permitted surface.  Boats or trailers parked or stored in the side or 
rear yard must be screened behind a solid 6-foot fence. 
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Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on April 26, 2019 and July 1, 2019.  She 
recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, 
is currently in compliance in order for any future violations within five years to be considered repeat 
violation. 
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 19-382 based on testimony, 
evidence and facts presented was in violation of the Land Development Code 
Section 105-27.1.1(f) after the requested compliance date of May 24, 2019 on the 
Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future violation within five 
years will be considered a repeat violation. Second was made by Ms. Graham. 

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 12. DCEB 19-410 City vs. ANGELENE TRUST CHACONAS 
  840 Broadway  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Nicholas Chaconas, son of the respondent.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-410:  

• The violation exists on a commercial property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on May 15, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a 

requested compliance date of June 12, 2019.  
• The violation includes a building permit required for work being done without a permit to include, 

but not limited to attic space, attic stairs, air conditioning, structural and electrical as prohibited 
without a permit.   

• This was also a Stop Work Order case in which the order was removed before a permit was 
obtained.  

• There was no contact until a permit was brought in and it has been in Plan Review with items to be 
addressed since June and as of July 25, 2019 it was still not addressed, so she sent an email 
requesting the items be addressed on the permit application to be completed.  Yesterday she 
happened to run into Mr. Chaconas and another person who wanted to speak about the case and 
she explained they could present their evidence today.  

 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on March 15, 2019.  She recommends a 
compliance date of August 8, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
Mr. Chaconas stated:  

• They did start some repair which he did not realize they had to do construction.  
• There is no electric up there; only an extension cord while they were working.  
• He pointed out on a photograph their wall unit downstairs on ground level and they just ducted up 

some air while they were up there working.  There is no HVAC up there or any kind of plug or 
outlet and there never has been.  

• They are not disputing anything.  
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• He contacted Mr. Hanson, a Dunedin contractor, and thought they would be able to pay the penalty 
permits and push forward, but he indicated he had been to the City and said it got to be too 
complicated.  At that point it was just dry storage up there and over the years there was so much 
accumulation and they pulled everything from the job and everything is off the property, all the 
materials including the steps they moved; there were pull down stairs that were rickety and they 
put steps to be able to put up storage.  They have pulled out the steps, destroyed them, pulled 
everything out and sealed the ceiling and it is not accessible and decided not to store anything up 
there as it got too complicated to proceed.  

• He did ask Mr. Hanson over a month ago when he approached the City about a permit if he still 
had to have the sign on the door since they applied for the permit and he was told by Mr. Hanson 
he could remove it; he did not know it was going to be a problem afterwards, the contractor told 
him it was okay otherwise he would never have done that.  

• They have been here 36 years and they have never been before the Code Enforcement Board and 
they apologized. They have learned a lot more about what should be done and they want to 
cooperate with the City at all times.  

•  
Chair Bowman noted he was saying the basically emptied everything out up there.  Mr. Chaconas 
reiterated what they had done in ceiling up the area.  
 
Mr. Motley asked if a permit is still required for the installation of the ceiling.  
 
Ms. Gilbert explained because it is a commercial building she would have to confer with the Fire Marshall.  
There are specifics regarding ceiling drywall with proper sealants and done correctly.  She was not aware it 
was sealed up until just before 5:00 p.m. yesterday.  
 
When Mr. Motley asked if the Stop Work Order still in full force and effect, Ms. Gilbert stated yes, but it was 
removed and nothing should have been done until given permission; no one spoke with her.  
 
Chair Bowman explained in reality they would have to hire a builder or someone to do the work on a 
commercial property.  
 
Mr. Chaconas stated they did not know that and asked if the Board could make it as easy as possible as 
they are fighting to stay open in downtown Dunedin with over $280,000 in environmental cleanup of the 
property; not that Dunedin had anything to do with that, but they are proud to be there and want to 
cooperate.  
Vice-Chair Suplicki referred to the Building Official notes and asked if the wood column he noted was 
existing or new.  Mr. Chaconas stated that column was never attached it was just sitting there to shore up 
during construction and that was removed and was never there in the first place.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki verified with Mr. Chaconas they have a contractor who can at least speak with the 
Building Official to find out what permits need to be obtained.  He asked how long it will take for the 
contractor to do that and if tomorrow was possible and Mr. Chaconas stated possibly, but if given a week 
he would get him to the City.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki stated based on the testimony from what he can see the Building Official will need to 
evaluate what elements are permittable and which are not and the contractor will need to sort that out and 
apply for a permit which as soon as the contractor pays for and picks up the permit they will be good, but 
there is work to be done before that in terms of whatever is necessary according to the Building Official.  
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Ms. Gilbert noted the recommended compliance date of August 8 was before the City knew what had been 
done and the City had no objection to a further compliance date.  
 
Mr. Chaconas explained his general contractor went to the City to apply for the permit and indicated it was 
too complicated and his advice was to pull it all out.  
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 19-410 based on testimony, 
evidence and facts presented in violation of the Florida Building Code Section 
105.1 and that the Respondent shall come into compliance by August 30, 2019 or 
suffer a fine of $100.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Dutton.  

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 13. DCEB 19-423 City vs. BELTREES PLAZA I LAND TRUST / HALT LLC TRE 
  660 Beltrees Street  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 SIGNS-PROHIBITED 

 
Ms. McHale swore in Ben Tubbs, Property Manager. 
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-423:  

• The violations exist on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants.  
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on May 22, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a 

requested compliance date of June 20, 2019.  
• The violations includes a permit required for work to include but not limited to expansion of the 

parking lot, ADA parking compliance, dumpster pad, dumpster pad, dumpster enclosure and 
dumpster access and prohibited signage along the Beltrees entrance to include, but not limited to 
flutter flags and snipe signs.  

 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on May 22, 2019 and June 25, 2019.  She 
recommends a compliance date of August 9, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day thereafter for non-
compliance. 
 
Mr. Tubbs stated: 

• Regarding the flags that has been resolved after a misunderstanding between himself and his 
manager; he thought there were only flutter flags up and she took those down and apparently left 
the snipe signs, which were taken out of the ground yesterday.  

• Regarding the expansion of the parking lot they have been in the process of trying to get a permit 
for that and to do an overlay of the parking lot as it needs to be done to preserve the integrity of the 
property long term.  There is some back and forth going on with the City.  They hired Asphalt 
Maintenance and their sales manager has been speaking with the authorities and they are trying to 
figure out what to do with the dumpster which is holding up the permitting process.  

• They are trying to comply and as soon as they can get a permit they are ready to go.  
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In response to the question from Chair Bowman, Mr. Tubbs explained the time is out of his hands.  
 
Ms. Gilbert explained the items to be addressed were submitted and then right away were returned with the 
explanation that was not what the City was asking for, they need it to be sitting out; there was a wall 
removed without a permit and there was no citation on that; they merely wanted him to correct the issue 
with the standing of the parking lot area with the ADA requirements.  Solid Waste Division Director Pickrum 
has made it clear as to what is required and that is in the case notes and the notes for the permitting.   
 
Mr. Tubbs stated: 

• Regarding the wall it is decorative and the owner who did it thought it was like a fence and it would 
have to be permitted to come down and it was removed in order to expand the parking lot and once 
that was done then Asphalt Maintenance was hired to work this out and his understanding through 
his representative that the specifications given to them from the City will not physically work in that 
space and that is what they are trying to work out.  He is told those dimensions do not fit in that 
space.  

• The dumpster was moved to the location per the City’s request several years ago and they were 
happy to do.  A resident complained it was too close to their property that was the southwest part 
of the property and asked that it be removed and they asked Asphalt to put it where the City said 
they wanted it and that is where it is today that was with no issue.  His understanding is what they 
are asked to do as far as the code with the dumpster will not physically fit in that spot.  He wants to 
work it out however they can.  

 
When Mr. Motley asked if she was not opposed to extending the compliance time, Ms. Gilbert stated she 
was not opposed; however, she had no contact from anyone until recently and the only reason she was on 
top of the situation was she was receiving calls all the time on this property; the issue needs to be worked 
out between Zoning and their contractor.  
 
Mr. Motley clarified with Mr. Tubbs the hold up on the permit is the location and the size it needs to be with 
the fence surrounding and a now they are told they have to have a concrete pad and his understanding is 
his contractor is working with the City to get that done.  When Mr. Motley asked how much time he thought 
he needed, Mr. Tubbs responded it would be speculation, but his guess would be 30 days; they are ready 
to go with a contractor and they have given a deposit; as soon as the City decides what is correct they are 
ready to do it.  
 
When Mr. Pauley inquired if this would require Engineering and Ms. Gilbert advised that it does and they 
have the engineering and Zoning has reviewed the plans and for what is trying to be done with the 
dumpster is beyond her scope.  
 
Mr. Motley asked him what time frame he thought would be appropriate and Vice-Chair Suplicki thought a 
couple of weeks would be sufficient and they might have to choose an alternate location for the dumpster 
that is agreeable to everyone.  
 
Chair Bowman noted for compliance they just need the permit in hand. Vice-Chair Suplicki added the 
permit has to be picked up and paid for.  
 
Mr. Motley noted this has been in process since May 2019 and it should not be that much longer.  
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Vice-Chair Suplicki suggested the cut-off date for this month and if they have not they can contact the Code 
Enforcement Officer and if there is a legitimate reason the Board would extend.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 19-423 in violation of the Florida Building 
Code Section 105.1 and the Land Development Code Section 105-29.1.3 and that 
the Respondent shall come into compliance by August 30, 2019 or suffer a fine of 
$250.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham 

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
Chair Bowman reiterated to be in compliance the permit has to be in hand and the signs down.  
 
 14. DCEB 19-436 City vs. ANDREA H & CARL S DIVITO 
  1635 Dale Circle N  
  Violation of the Florida Building Code Section 105.1 BUILDING PERMIT REQUIRED 
 

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-436:  

• The violation exists on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on May 23, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a 

requested compliance date of June 25, 2019.  
• The violation includes a building permit required to include, but not limited to a full kitchen remodel, 

tiling in the kitchen and living room and window replacement.  
• She has spoken to the brother of the owner; they did obtain a permit for the alterations of the 

interior; however, did not include the windows at that time; therefore, they are still in violation 
because windows were clearly not included on the permit.  

• The only contact was when she went up to them to deliver the notice of violation for the hearing.  
 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on May 23, 2019 and a Google image from 2018 for 
the window proof.  She recommends a compliance date of August 16, 2019 or a fine of $250.00 per day 
thereafter for non-compliance. 
 
When Vice-Chair Suplicki asked if she knew if the respondent had tried to submit anything further, Ms. 
Gilbert advised she checked on the 25th and yesterday and there was nothing submitted for windows and 
no alteration to the permit.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Motley moved to find in case DCEB 19-436 based on testimony, evidence and 
facts presented in law that at the time of the alleged violation the Florida Building 
Code Section 105.1 was in full force and effect and the Respondents are found in 
violation thereof and that the Respondents shall come into compliance by August 
16, 2019 or suffer a fine of $200.00 per day. Second was made by Ms. Graham. 
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VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 15. DCEB 19-447 City vs. ISKAN PROPERTIES LLC 
  1226 Falcon Drive  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h) FRONT YARD RESTRICTIONS 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-447:  

• The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by tenants.  
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on May 31, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a 

requested compliance date of June 28, 2019.  
• The violation includes, but is not limited to any sun shade, tarpaulin and sun canopies as 

prohibited. 
• This respondent will put the device up, take it down, put it back up again and at this time she 

decided to present it to the Board.    
 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on May 31, 2019 and July 1, 2019. She 
recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, 
is currently in compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Ms. Dutton moved to find case DCEB 19-447 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(h) after the requested compliance date of 
June 28, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any 
future violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation.  
Second was made by Ms. Graham.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 16. DCEB 19-451 City vs. JOHN P KALLIVAS REV TRUST 
  368 Patricia Avenue  

Violation of the Dunedin Code of Ordinances Section 70-72(a) BUSINESS TAX RECEIPT 
REQUIRED 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-451:  

• The violation exists on a commercial property that is currently seems to be vacant.   
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
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• The property was inspected on May 23, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a 
requested compliance date of July 1, 2019.  

• The violation includes failing to obtain the required Business Tax Receipt from the City of Dunedin.  
• There has been no contact from the owners to date.  

 
Ms. Gilbert recommends a compliance date of August 9, 2019 or a fine of $50.00 per day thereafter for 
non-compliance. 
 
When Chair Bowman inquired about the property being vacant, Ms. Gilbert stated it looks like someone is 
doing some type of painting or something.  Her understanding is the father had passed away and the son 
had ownership and was doing things in there.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki asked whether or not the business was operating and Ms. Gilbert explained they still 
have a store front and all the equipment and materials are inside;; she was told the son was planning on 
doing something with it; however, she is not sure that is; there are no for sale signs or anything, if so there 
would be no violation.  
 
Mr. Motley asked if the business had a tax receipt last year and Ms. Gilbert noted not since 2017 and they 
see a lot of businesses in the computer showing them operating, but with no license. 
 
In response to the question from Vice-Chair Suplicki, Ms. Gilbert explained if a business is closed 
permanently then they will be closed out in the system and become inactive; in this case no one has 
contacted her and she has no idea; she has been trying.  
 

MOTION: Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-451 in violation of the Dunedin Code of 
Ordinances Section 70-72(a) and that the Respondent shall come into compliance 
by August 9, 2019 or suffer a fine of $50.00 per day. Second was made by Mr. 
Motley.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 17. DCEB 18-458 City vs. DICK INC CARROLL 
  200 Douglas Avenue  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-29.4.11.2 SIGNS – SANDWICH BOARD  
  SIGNS 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-458:  

• The violation existed on a commercial property that is currently occupied by the owner.  
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on April 12, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a 

requested compliance date of July 8, 2019.  
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• The violation includes a sandwich board sign that should be composed of chalkboard type material 
capable of being written on with chalk and taken inside at the end of each business day and are 
prohibited in the right-of-way.  

 
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on April 12, 2019, April 24, 2019 and June 10, 
2019. She recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance 
date; however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations within 5 years to be considered 
repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Mr. Carson moved to find case DCEB 19-458 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-29.4.11.2 after the requested compliance date of 
July 8, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future 
violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation.  Second 
was made by Ms. Dutton.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
 18. DCEB 19-469 City vs. ERIC M PIROLO 
  1403 Chesterfield Drive  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RV’s, TRAILERS 

 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Ms. Gilbert reviewed case DCEB 19-469:  

• The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 11, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with 

a requested compliance date of July 10, 2019.  
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of any utility trailers on any portion of the front 

yard including the buildable area and must be stored behind a 6-foot solid privacy fence.  
recreational vehicle or equipment in the front of a residential property as prohibited except from  

  
Ms. Gilbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 11, 2019, June 17, 2019 and July 16, 2019.   
She recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; 
however, is currently in compliance in order for any future violations within the next 5 years to be 
considered repeat violation. 

 
MOTION: Ms. Graham moved to find case DCEB 19-469 was in violation of the Land 

Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) after the requested compliance date of 
July 10, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future 
violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation. Second 
was made by Mr. Motley. 
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VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
19.  DCEB 19-495 City vs. LUIZ VIEIRA 
  10 Jennifer Court  
  Violation of the Land Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) BOATS, RV’s, TRAILERS 
 

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-495:  

• The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently occupied by the owner. 
• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 

Office. 
• The property was inspected on June 19, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with 

a requested compliance date of June 25, 2019.  
• The violation includes the open parking or storage of boats as prohibited in a residential area.   

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on June 19, 2019 and July 19, 2019.  He 
recommends the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, 
is currently in compliance in order for any future violations within the next 5 years to be considered repeat 
violation. 
 
When Chair Bowman inquired about the location of Jennifer Court, Mr. Colbert explained it is off Union and 
east of Patricia.  
 

MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved to find case DCEB 19-495 was in violation of the Land 
Development Code Section 105-27.1.1(f) after the requested compliance date of 
June 25, 2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any 
future violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation.  
Second was made by Ms. Dutton.  

 
VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 

Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 
 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
20.  DCEB 19-518 City vs. MRE SOLUTIONS LLC 
  1551 San Helen Drive  
  Violation of the International Property Maintenance Code Section 302.4 OVERGROWTH OF  
  WEEDS/GRASS 
 

Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present.  
 
Mr. Colbert reviewed case DCEB 19-518:  

• The violation existed on a single family residential property that is currently vacant. 
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• Ownership was confirmed by the County Tax Rolls and Pinellas County Property Appraisers’ 
Office. 

• The property was inspected on July 1, 2019 and a notice of violation was sent to the owner with a 
requested compliance date of July 7, 2019.  

• The violation includes grass and/or weeds in excess of 10 inches in height.  
• This is an investor owned property he believed to be out of south Florida.  Prior to this a City 

Building Inspector happened to stop buy when they were doing a complete rehab of the interior 
and there were possibly unlicensed contractors and a Stop Work Order was posted which was 
subsequently resolved before any other enforcement.  

 
Mr. Colbert submitted into evidence photographs taken on July 1, 2019 and July 11, 2019. He recommends 
the Board find the respondent was in violation after the requested compliance date; however, is currently in 
compliance in order for any future violations to be considered repeat violation. 
 

MOTION: Vice-Chair Suplicki moved to find case DCEB 19-518 based on testimony, 
evidence and facts presented was in violation of the International Property 
Maintenance Code Section 302.4 after the requested compliance date of July 7, 
2019 on the Notice of Violation; however, is now in compliance. Any future 
violation within the next five years will be considered a repeat violation.  Second 
was made by Ms. Graham.  

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 

****** 
OTHER BUSINESS 

  
 1. Fine Reconsideration Request 
  DCEB 17-493 City vs. FRANKIE M CLARK 
  526 Frances Street 
  Current Owner:  Frankie M Clark 
  Fine Due as of 8/6/19:  $28,382.38 

 
Chair Bowman explained that requests for fine reduction are done in writing and if the Board had any 
questions the respondent would be asked to be sworn in to address the Board.  
 
Chair Bowman determined the respondent was not present; however, the respondent’s realtor Katie 
Ducharme was present. Time was provided for the Board members to review the written request for fine 
reduction.  
 
Mr. Motley inquired regarding the violations and Mr. Colbert advised the City never cited the structure for 
various reasons, one being the difficulty in being able to see the structure with the overgrowth.  
 
Mr. Pauley inquired when the property came into compliance and Mr. Colbert noted the Affidavit of 
Compliance was submitted today. 
 
In response to the question from Chair Bowman, Mr. Colbert stated he thought the house was for sale.  
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MOTION: Mr. Carson moved in case DCEB 17-493 to reduce the fine to $0. (Zero dollars).  
Second was made by Vice-Chair Suplicki.  

 
Mr. Motley commented regarding this case going on for years; while he understands there is a hardship, 
the property is vacant, and probably under contract to be sold which will better the community.  He noted 
the neighbors have had to deal with this for over two years with the overgrowth and the house violations 
with rats and so forth.  The City had to do inspections on the property which was an expense; therefore, he 
suggested the Board owed it to the City to try to recoup some of expenses put forth in at least the amount 
to bring the case into compliance which he recalled the agreed amount was $1,200.  He commented the 
Board cannot let the new media or anyone else defer the Board from doing their job in the City.  
 
When Mr. Carson asked how much he thought the City has in the case, Mr. Colbert stated it was difficult to 
say; there were a lot of phone calls over the years and a lot of visits to the property; a lot of effort on the 
part of the Code Enforcement Department. 
 
Mr. Motley recalled the agreed minimum amount for prosecution and enforcement would be $1,200.00.   
 
City Attorney Trask explained Mr. Motley was referencing an analysis done by the Code Enforcement staff 
a number of years ago and it was brought to the Board in July 2013 and determined there was $1,160.18 in 
costs the Code Enforcement staff incurs to bring a case all the way to this portion of the agenda, 
prosecuting the case, compliance/non-compliance and then the fine reduction.  
 
Vice-Chair Suplicki commented he would normally be the one brining this up; however, he does not know in 
this case whether or not the City would spend more money attempting to collect that $1,100 or $1,200.  
Based on the circumstances of this case he does not know how easy that would be.  
 
Mr. Carson commented he thought normally all the Board members would agree with Mr. Motley; however, 
in this case he agreed with Vice-Chair Suplicki.  
 
Mr. Motley commented he thought if the property is under contract and is going to be sold that could be 
received at that time.  Vice-Chair Suplicki commented that is true; however, he was not aware of whether or 
not there is still a mortgage to be paid off.  
When Mr. Motley asked his opinion on this, City Attorney Trask stated he did not think the Board should 
take into consideration how much time and effort the City is going to put into trying to collect, but make the 
determination based solely on the written petition and the answers received to the questions of City staff.  
 
Chair Bowman commented this has been an eyesore for quite a while and now it is cleaned up and an 
opportunity for it to stay there.  He would just as soon get it over with and let it go.  Mr. Motley agreed that 
made sense.  
 

VOTE: Motion carried with Ms. Dutton, Ms. Graham, Messrs. Carson, Motley, Pauley and 
Suplicki voting aye. Chair Bowman voting aye. Voting nay, none. 

 
Chair Bowman reviewed the Finding and Order of the Board. 
 
2.  Memorandum from City Attorney Regarding Foreclosure dated 7/18/19 
  DCEB 16-512 City vs. FRANK AND ANN MONGELLUZZI 
  1978 Lynnwood Court 
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City Attorney Trask advised:  

• On July 2 the Code Enforcement Board authorized him to begin foreclosure proceedings in 
relation to the above case DCEB 16-512.   

• That property was no longer available for collection since it had been foreclosed, so he 
searched and found another property in Gibsonton that was owned by the same people 
and the fine would attach to that as well and the Board authorized foreclosure on the 
property in Gibsonton. 

• The title search revealed the property is heavily encumbered in the amount of 
approximately $6 Million in liens.   

• The property value according the Property Appraiser is $315,000; therefore, the City’s lien 
is so far down the list of priorities it really does not make sense to continue the foreclosure 
process in terms of business sense.   

• He is requesting authorization to stop the foreclosure process and close the file on this 
case as the City would be spending more time and effort with little or no return.  

 
MOTION: Mr. Pauley moved in case DCEB 16-512 to authorize the City Attorney to stop 

foreclosure proceedings.  Second was made by Mr. Motley. 
VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.  

****** 
Meeting adjourned at 4:20 P. M.  
 

NOTE: This meeting was recorded and those recordings are a part of the official file.  
 

 
     ______________________________ 
     Michael Bowman, Chair 
     Dunedin Code Enforcement Board 

 
 
 
 

 

 
 


